
Agenda Item: 3 F 7 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=====-================================================================= 

Meeting Date: March 5, 2024 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

[X] Consent
[] Workshop

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

=====--================================================================ 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

{A) Change Order No. 2 (Change Order) to the Contract (R2023-0701) with 
Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. (RCI), providing for an increase in the amount of 
$376,524.04 and a time extension of 61 calendar days for Central Airfield 
Improvements at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBI); and 

(B) A Budget transfer of $376,525 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund.

Summary: A Contract with RCI for Central Airfield Improvements (CAI Project) at PBI in the 
amount of $20,228,016.90 for a period of 516 calendar days from the notice to proceed was 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners on May 16, 2023 (R2023-0701). Change 
Order No. 1 reduced the contract value by $79,093.16 and provided an extension of 14 
calendar days, which was approved pursuant to the delegated authority provided in PPM 
CW-F-050. Approval of this Change Order in the amount of $376,524.04 will increase the 
total cumulative contract value to $20,528,447.78. This Change Order is needed to complete 
regrading within the Runway 14/32 safety area south of Taxiway C to ensure compliance 
with Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) standards and enhance safety of aircraft 
operations. A time extension of 61 calendar days is needed due to delays caused by 
inclement weather and to complete the regrading of the runway safety area. During 
demolition of the existing drainage structures, it was determined that the existing drainage 
pipes northwest of Taxiway A have a 36-inch diameter instead of a 42-inch diameter as 
shown in the contract documents. This Change Order also includes a credit to the County 
based on the size adjustment, resulting in a reduction of the final amount of this Change 
Order. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 22% was established for the 
CAI Project. The DBE participation for this Change Order is 65.7%. The cumulative DBE 
participation, including this Change Order, is 22.7% Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: A runway safety area is a defined area surrounding a 
runway that is specifically designated to enhance the safety of aircraft operations. Runway 
safety areas serve as the primary safety mitigation for runway excursions and are required 
to be maintained in accordance with FAA standards. This Change Order includes regrading 
of the runway safety area south of Taxiway C, which is necessary to ensure compliance with 
FAA standards. 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order No. 2 with RCI (w/Contract History) - 3 originals
2. Budget Transfer

====================================================================== 

Recommended By: W -�UI-� 
D artmen Director Date 

~ .. : I 
Approved By: ~P,~ • 

https://20,528,447.78
https://376,524.04
https://79,093.16
https://20,228,016.90
https://376,524.04


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures $376,525 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) -----
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $376,525 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes 
Does this item include the use of federal funds Yes 
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes 

No 
No 
No 

X 
X 
X 

Budget Account No:Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A456-503 Object 6504 

Reporting Category -----
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item will provide funds for this Change Order. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMBQ,t't &IP 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~:: ~m;;7 - 2 l{ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

[gJ 
[gJ 
□ 
□ 

PROJECT: 

TO: 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/0 rdinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 
PBIA Central Airfield Improvements 
Palm Beach County International Airport 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 
1645 N. Congress Ave. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 
CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 23-3 
CONTRACT DATE: May 16, 2023 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-0701 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for three (3) Contract Change Proposal as submitted by Ranger 
Construction Industries, Inc. (RCI). These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by 
CCP number along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. 
This change order will also extend the project time by 61 Calendar Days. 

Total increase to the Contract ......................................................................... $376,524.04 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was ............................................................................................ $20,228,016.90 
Net change by previous Change Orders................................................................................... $(76,093.16) 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order. ...................................................................... $20,151,923.74 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ..................................................... $376,524.04 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ....................................................... $20,528,447.78 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased by ..................................................... 61 Calendar Days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ........................ September 29, 2024 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is .................................. December 28, 2024 

HOR Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Engineer Contractor Owners 
1475 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 230 1645 N. Congress Ave. PO Box21229 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 West Palm Beach, FL 33409 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Title: Cody Parham Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Project Manager Jamie R Timming Di!,ltaUy,igned by Jami• RTimml~ 

Date: 20l4.0l.ll 10:4l.42-05'00' 

Signature {b;_l ~,,k .. l Dlgl!laU:i, sl51n111d b~ P.alham, Cady 
·-TIiman 

' : : :·.P111'11!: 2024,1:11.22 09:35:36-Cl!i'OC' 
Signature Signature 

Date:112212024 Date: Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as To Terms 
and Conditions 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By:~C)~aJ 
. County Attoey 

https://20,528,447.78
https://376,524.04
https://20,151,923.74
https://76,093.16
https://20,228,016.90
https://376,524.04


P:BOJECI INFORM.C!11QN 
A!RPORTO PAU\l'l 9EACH MERNATIONA.l AIRPORT 

PROJECT: PS 23-...:i C~lral Alrfll!lcl lm:i:ir;VerMnb 
CONTRACTOR:; Ran;er COl"lsffl.lctfcr. lnd1islr~. Inc. 
CONTR.Acl~ R£SOLIJT10i\lN0:~1 

EXl-!lBrT 1 CHANGE ORDl::-R NO 2.: SUMMARY 

1:i# 1 ~Dr,,;, C~RlPTION (:QST DAYS 
UNFT j QTY 1,JN1TC:OST AMOUNT 

E11is.Ur,,gP,ayltems 

14 C~R N~·t·Jst~i~ AC 0.00 s:2:3.400.00 .$1-40.400,00 

,. c~: :O~·tJur.e~•lf~ ~Ion CY >00.00 :n-uo .$17,010.00 

" 
17 c~ ~~-16, I 1:mankmc-,it CY EIDD.00 $21,10 $1B,8'iHJ.OO 

,. c~: ~\4·] 4Z' Rell'lfo,c:,e,d C.:.nt~ l>l~e.. Cl:is.H V Lf' ::ii'BD.00 ($,:i5Cl.50i l,S:145 0140.00) 

S:1,d::ikrtitl 1::,:1:i.Ung ~ $50-,2$).00 " N"' P;iiyitei;u 

co2.1 I ~RN~~·2
4'136" Relnrercac Coricrel8Plpti, Cli1$11:V LF 280 338.15 I ,ii: S4,~Cl-.OO 

COOE j$1JMMARY E1!:PLANATIOl\1 

Alli:mlllc1ollhebill.par.:~,eIMtud~ 
n,gra.,i'l;1.1r.p:wt1dp,:irtkins'MlhlnO,t!Nr'l',wy 

·: afctyaioa(RSA}:1-¼'Ch-r,,fT'itnmoyCttg;tvere 
. . • lclffltlfhld dt.1rk,r, !lie 202:3 FAA !'.art 13H 
• • t~~t¢Uill'I, .Stf1~ the fiJII SC0~ al A!lfimate-1 

·: collldnc:tbeawar<l,:ijduettifundlng,11.lc 
._:_·: ;w'IQ:M$Al)'t(i~r;:.lthc,r~r::1dlng,ciftnciRSA 

fr;,rc0mp~ll"lccvdtti C.l!Jl'tJI\I FM:1,:l,!,tldardc 
•. Thk cl'la:ngeon:ler intjL1das.coat1i rcir 1111 l\\~r, 

. : __ ~lllpmo:nt, :,:11nd mii'terillil-tc-Qradathc-RSA'Ul 
• : ~IJIU:l:'lt FAA SW,cjMTJG; using Cl:i&li?'lr, pay i!tlfl'I"-. 

Ar, add:JIJ~l 21 ;;.a,k!nclar d"'IS wi ~=o:dcd In 
«-cklr W p,fflllrm tt,11 ~~o ¢00ffll,:,n,:i. 

Dul1~r, i:lerncllrn:in of ttic md1llni,-dMln~!,IO: 
sll'Ul;'CUn:,;, l~WM cl!rte.rffl~~tha:c.thl!ocds~nr, 

:··_ ·. _·. ·._. _- •. ·: ?1?Ct-norltrwHLDfT~il'/all A w.M-lncii 
. • .-:. ·:: ._ :_. .-__ -cl11111=ter ir,stea~ 1:1r"ttlll 424rli:m cll11meti:rplpc­

•. :-:-.·--:. :: ~n,a:hi:r.vnintl'leootllr.11,:-i,:joouments. TM 
• •. •. • .. -engln!M!r a=temiiliecl it,036-lnc~ plp&W¥tDbl"I 
••• ·:- :adeql.lffl-for'ltl~~~i1hiJl;ln;1Qr,Jc:1nd 

• ~l'l'l.l~c c:ancilllcm& of !ho!! b•ln. Tho: ,c::or,lra~r 
• submlttm Rec:iUl!i:t fer Changt! Ordiir 004 In 

rcsponn to Flclcl BLl11111!f\ 02, whlc:h .-:;i,11«1 ftll"a 
;Jiu adjl.lStment in l1'lo !pipe: re,dueln; 11i1: 

• tllmimfTromU,epmposed-42-lnef<,RCPClan 
Vplptclci a36-lnch RCP'Cl:lli» V ~p,:. Thk 11-::11 
i:rndit b;1r1a~1~1'°1(! Del)artml!!rltfcar cl~h1lirir, Iha -42• 
lneh RCP Clan V ~fl"', 

,~~dthl!-J6..l,it:h?I'1e,._,~be­
for tl'l«l e,cjQ.\in_g '1)'i$t(llogl,:: w,C: 
ccmdlli0~ al' tt,11 l;asirl, Th~ c:onb.!elQf 
I Requcelll fCf CNll'l,afl Or4er 004 in 
toFlold BulJe!JFlOO,vd'lbh-calll!IC fcr:a 
1-tt!'lm In ihe pipe: 1e:l1.11:11'111 t11a 
fiom IM-p-ro~ieid 42.t~n f,ICP Cla:s1-

p~c Ul .a 3S-lncl', RCP Class V '31'3~. Tf'li& Ei,: \'I 
r,nwpayltmft;Jtl~~nctlplpe111~1.11~ 

CO 22 I %R t,t1-S, IA-ddilJor,aj Ri.1rr.wiy .Si!il'oety A1'ffl (RSA) g,racllri_g ~Ctli,traclm OiJ~ltyCor,trcl.i f L.S ~.001 $ 2SO.OO 

co 2.3 !~\Nci~·1
51 1A~ffi-"111 RSA giw:lt.n,g~ Tamp PollutJ1n1, 'Eml.lot1 aru:I SbJ0n Control 

00 2A I c:: N~1
5•!Adl:l11:1Mial !1:SA lilra-cling • M0blllzatl0n 

CO 2.5 j c~ ~!\5·jAcldltlo,ml RSA:lllilic'.l111i1 • M1lme1111•:weol AlrOpcl"-ill~Cln-taTraffic 

co 2.6 j c~ ::·,5-JMclltl~I RSA r,il'Zli;llns -Wlldli'e-EliJr!'CIIVFroli:dJOl'I 

COl.7 IC~Rl't~~·tjAddltJcm;alRSA.Gra!i~•Frcl~ret!DTCIOcClllmllms 

to :o:.e I CQB:_N~--'-~.l-Mr;!,ljfo_rg! "iffl'lg rS-o,;lrJln1 

Adijltk,ri.al Cor,(~ T)im, ~ut,1nlentl 

~~ :·/"ITlmee:tensl.mto PJ-asc2--A 

'r'lrne f;dt11Sl0fF dull! W wa.il/1111' im~e:m 

'ri:illllt Chan~ On:ler Ne-. 2 

LS 250.DO I $ 250,00 

LS :s 40a2,40 I s .w-.592.40 

LS ii, 38",0D1.24 [ ~ 39,001,24-

LS 250.oo I $ 250,00 

!.S :s 21.0C(l,oo I s 21,000.00 

s t30 o-ro.40 I , 130 010."° 

S:t1b-tn-lalN-f~ S21l,264.04 

·: :\-'::°·: :· ·_·. _:. _:_ ::"·.' A/11!11'1111:e 1 al'lho blcl pacicar,e lriclLll:led: 
-:-.:_-.-:-:_.·,':'.'.'_:_:.:: ~l1""11Un~\'l,11ponl0N,wtthlnther\jrffll2l' 
·::_._-_:::.·: _._.· _ _. ufrdyam(:RSA):aoulh=fTulwayCth:al:were 

l·ii::--:-:.-::_:-_;:_\i-:/:i:·i::-::.. ;;~t~:~:~3:r~ ~ 
: ~~i::'-~'.- :=,;r~~c~=::n:ril~~A 

This ct-.im;o ~dorlncru.d1i1;ce,::,~1&filr all!.!lbt>I', 
;:,qW$1111i:nt onrJ :rrJirlerl;t15 to grade-the RSA to 
~m FAA.,l:llr-.d1iri;lis.u,i:ln~ c:i:lctlnsl pl,)' Items.. 
An addltlcrul ::l1 caltml:u ds:a)"II- ah'l M!:d~ lri 
Cfflierlc, pafom, the~& rorrH:"t!Nir-. 

IThe CD11Pc'ter ~1.1~te,I m MrJ~killillftlir'ft (:t!J 
i::M!n~rtd~ llffll1 to be adclMtoi PM:&4!"2-A 
lllflerthl!-c!ls.ccr-,"Vfofdc~lenl.:a:nd:sc:all!:il!(j 
a$phllll piMfflelllfrJllowi'1g, tliec~ 
•~ecln11:,c, 1'1"111H11r, Qf:lenrtki111- on l?ie sh-Duldi:,- or 
fhinv,ay 14-32, Prrtl'lll En~~" mpr;l!'\!1"1:!W-

DIY'- l I I 3 l->~rW~fj:fl:FlS,oner11r1,~-i:11Kilcallldt~':""1'I~~ 
- to 

0.ay,; l I f 37 

.$ 31-S,S24.D4 [ 61 



Contract History 



Contract Oate~ 
RESOLUTION NO 

DATE: NTP 

CONTRACT TIME 
(SUBSTANTIAL) = 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
DATE 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT= 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

2 

Procurement 
Substantial 
Final 

8/1612023 

11/6/2023 

ORlGINAL 
5/16/2023 

RZD23-D701 

5/1812023 

426 

711612024 

10/1412024 
$20 228 016.SO 

$500 
$1,000 

$500 

Procurement Phase lime 
Extension 

Time E:dension to Phase 2-
A, Pipe Size Adjustment 
Credit, Addlllonal RWY 14· 
32 Gr.adfng improvements 

Tolel 
To be approved by the Dept 
To be approved by Ill• CRC 
To be approved by Ille Board 

Pur.,uant lo PPM CW-F-050 

App1oval Authority 
co Value Cumm co Value 
$0-50,000 See Note 1 

;50,001-100,00 See Note 1 
::-$100,001 See Nole 1 

~ 
Load De!J! 

CRC 
ace 

CURRENT 

501 

9/29/2024 

12/28/2024 
$20 528 447.78 

14 

61 

75 

CURRENT 

t:vnthia- Portnoy: 
Origlrii3!A~Cool1~1:foo 
p.ll"!il1illlt tu 81d fomi Attiidi 
l"' 516 di!~ from~ 

$7,000 ($76,093.16) 

$61,000 $376,524.04 

PB 23•3 Control Airfield Improvements 

Contract Date : 5/16/2023 
CONTRACT HISTORY 

$83,093.16 

$437,524.04 

$300,430,BB 

Qm 
0-30 days 

31-90 
120 

Authority 
lead Dept 

CRC 
BCC 

Cumu/aliv€ Days up ta- -30-
lndlvfdua/ Days up to 90 
See note 2 

(76,093.16) 

Time, Extensions in -excess of :9-0 Days must be. apprgved by the Board and does not count towards the cumylatlye Umlt 
cumulativa yaju-e - Revjsed il!!i of 2/04116 
When the cumulaU..-e va~ue r,f ehanges ttr additional wo!'k ap-proved by the Lead or CRC exceeds lhe g,-eater Qf $250,000- or 5% of the original contract an 
agenda Item notifying lhe board thatth-e item puts ft in !ha exces-s calagory must be pi:epared and forwatded a-s a Receive and File item 

2 When the cumulative lime ex-tensions approved by a corublnatlon of the Lead Dept and the CRC axcaeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying the 
boatd th-al the Item puts it in tile excess -catagory must be pre.pared and fotwatdHd as a Reoeive and FHB item 
When con'i-tderlng cum~!~ lhnlts d'!'ld1Jctlve ch!inge order shal be ~racked separately. ln additltln chan:Ef!!- ordets i!ih::tll ncit include dedm:.tions to offs-el the Iota! vah.1e -r:i-f U11:1 

3 -change o-rder for dete!ming the a:pprova~ a-ulhority Un!E1$". the Hems ar-e d!recily fftfilted. 

~Time m-ust ais-o be evaluated based on value of LO's for project:i. ove:r $1,000,000. Th~ value of the llme extension is not includ-ed when caJc the curntnu:latlve vah.i:e-

DOA ProJad Cosb Tracklng- 2024.01.0S 
1/2212024 

-0.38% $20, 151,923,74 Approved on 
8/3012023 

0.00% $20,528,447.78 
Mar5 2024 

BCC 

1.49% $20,528,447.78 

https://Tracking-2024.01.09


"­
(1' 

"C ·-a:: 
"C 
C 
0 
C0 



A 
TRAVELERSJ Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of 

America 
RIDER Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

To be attached to and form part of Bond# 107765048 

Issued on behalf of Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. as Principal, and in favor of 
Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners as Obligee. 

It is agreed that: 

1. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Bond Amount 

from: $20,228,016.90 
to: $20,528,447.78 

2. This rider shall become effective as of: January 23, 2024 

PROVIDED, however, that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond as changed by this 
Rider shall not be cumulative. 

Signed, sealed and dated the 23rd day of January, 2024 

ompany of America 

https://20,528,447.78
https://20,228,016.90


....._ 
TRAVELERSJ 

Travelers Casualty and surety Company of America 
Travelers Casualty and surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and 
St Paul Fire and Manne Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the state of Connecticut {herein 
collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint WILLIAM D PHELPS of 
MELBOURNE , Florida , their true and !awful Attomey(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and 
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of 
the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or 
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 
2021. 

State of Connecticut 

City of Hartford ss. 

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior 
Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the 
purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 

1..ai~;,-;N~~''-
, .. 

t\w;) 
~ .. -

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of 
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chaitman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint 
Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority 
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings 
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may 
remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her: and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or 
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided 
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, 
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive 
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the 
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; 
or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her 
certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and It is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, 
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to 
any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attomeys-in­
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of 
Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed 
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile sea! shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or 
understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a 
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect. 

Dated this 23rd day of January , 2024 . 

l· Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attomey, pk!ase call us at 1-81J0.4:ll -3880. 
Pl-se ,ekr to the above-named Attomey{s}-in-Faet and the details of the bond ID which this Power of Attorney is attached. 



V, 
QJ -:::s 

"'C 
QJ 
.c 
u 

V, 

LU 
al 
C 



Project/Bid Name: Central Airfield Improvements 

SCHEDULE1 
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 
(Attachment __ to Bid Form) 

Project/Bid No: PB 23-3 

Name of Prime Bidder: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): Change Order No. 2 

Contact Person: _G=-:re,...g...,R:..:e.:..i.::IIYL-------------­

Address: 1645 North Congress Ave. West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Bid Opening Date: ___ 3...,/..._16=/=20=2=3.__ ______________ _ 

Department: ___ D"'"e._pa'-rt"'"m-'-'--e"""nt'-o"'"'f"'"A...;.i""'rp...;.o"'"rt"""s _____________ _ 

Phone No.: (561) 793-9400 Fax No: ________ _ E-mail Address: _ __.g..,_r..;;.e.,,.9;.;...r .... e.;,;ill.._y@""""'l'..;;;;a.;-',n..,9e.;;..r;..;;c~o.;..;n..;;.st"'"r.;;;.uc.;;..t;;..;io;..;;.n;.;..c.;;..o;;..;m.;;.;.... _______ _ 

□ Prime Contractor 
Pacifica Engineering Contractor 19 Subcontractor $ 238.10 $ $ $ 
Services LLC Quality Control □ Supplier 

□ Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 

Unlimited Turf, LLC Sodding • Subcontractor $ $ 74,657.00 $ $ 
□ Supplier 

□ Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 
□ Subcontractor $ $ $ $ 
□ Supplier 
□ Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor $ $ $ $ 
□ Supplier 
□ Manufacturer 

Total Change Order No. 2 Price: $_3_7_6,_5_24_._04 ____ _ Total Value of DBE Participation: $ __ 7_4_,8_9_5._1_0 ____ _ 
(Insert: Base Bid/Bid + Alternate, etc.) 

Notes: 
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be 

counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 
2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. If matelials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar 

amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of detemlining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor 
the DBE Firms to ensure that the work is actuallv perfonned by the by the DBE Firms. 

J . R r· . . Digitally signed by Jamie R Tunming By: am,e 1mmmg -Date:2024.01.2913:18:26-05'00' 

Signature 
Jamie Timming. Vice President 

Print Namerrrtle of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime 

Date: 1/25/2024 • Additional sheets may be used if necessary. 
Schedule 1 (v. 11-B-11) 

mailto:greg.reilly@rangerconstruction.com


SCHEDULE2 
(Attachment_ to the Bid Form) 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.:._P_8_2_3-3-----'-------- Project/Bid Name: Central Aimeld lnprovements 

Change OrderfTask/Amendment No. (if applicable): _C_h_an_,g"-e_O_r_d_er_N_o_._2 ____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Na me of DBE Firm: Un0mited Turt: LLC 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification 
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

o Black .d"Hispanic □Women □Other (Please Specify) ____ _ 

□ Prime Contractor II Subcontractor □ Manufacturer □ Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above.referenced 
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

co 2.a Soddin 

at the following price 1: $ __ 7_4 __ ,65_7_.oo ______________ ,,,,_..,_-------------
(SubcontractorJSupplier's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon yaur execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

_____________ $ __________ _ o DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract} □ Non-DBE 

_____________ $ __________ _ □ DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor} (Amount of Subcontract) □ Non-DBE 

The undersigned affinns that it has the resources necessary to perfonn the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this fonn to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor flom providing quotations to other bidders. 

Unlimited Turf, LLC 
Prirted Name of DBE Subconlraclor 

By:_~-----

Date:_sig-ttpf.---=~ ...... la-./,-:~a....: . ...,,vi __ 
1 Co not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Ad]Ustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be 
reflected on Sched!Je 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. 

Schedule 2 (v.11-0S.ll) 

https://7;.;4;::,65c:.7:..:.oo
https://74,657.00
https://29,862.80


SCHEDULE2 
{Attachment_ to the Bid Fonn) 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.:_P_B_2_3-_3 _______ _ Project/Bid Name: Central Airfield Improvements 

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): _C_h_a_n_g_e_O_r_d_e_r N_o._2 _____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Name of DBE Firm: Pacifica Engineering Services LLC 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification 
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

111 Black □ Hispanic □Women □Other {Please Specify) ____ _ 

□ Prime Contractor ~ Subcontractor □ Manufacturer □ Supplier 

The unders[gned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced 
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

a/b:Tl.!lto~:nemlJ!i«;:rr,q~;:,,wi:(i:;:. 1i1,,':;,#,;~:;@A1tem\'Q'~$im··•.··· 
CO 2.2 Contractor Qualit $ 238.10 $ 238.10 

$ $ 
$ $ 

at the following price 1: $_2_3_8_.1_0 __________________________ _ 
(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

______________ $ ___________ _ □ DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) □ Non-DBE 

______________ $ ___________ _ □ DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract} □ Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Pacifica Engineering Services LLC 
Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor 

~ By: --S-ig .... na .... tuit-1--------

Date: 1/25/2024 

1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be 
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. 

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-Jl) 



Signatory Authorization(s) 



Departmentof Stale / Division ofCorporations / Searcl1 Records / Search by Entity Na.!Il.§ / 

Detai I by Entity Name 
Florida Profit Corporation 

RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number F40180 

FEI/EIN Number 59-2098662 

Date Filed 06/10/1981 

Effective Date 06/08/1981 

State FL 

Status ACTIVE 

Last Event CORPORATE MERGER 

Event Date Filed 12/27/2010 

Event Effective Date 12/31/2010 

PrinciP-al Address 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Changed: 10/04/2022 

Mailing Address 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Changed: 10/04/2022 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

BROWNING, DOUGLAS 

1645 N Congress Ave 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Name Changed: 08/25/2010 

Address Changed: 04/13/2023 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name &Address 

lltle ST 

DlvlSiCr\l OF CORPORlfffONS 



BROWNING, DOUGLAS J 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title PRESIDENT 

SCHAFER.ROBERT 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title VP 

FRANK, SCOTT 

1645 ~ CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

Title CHAIRMAN, CEO 

VECELLIO JR, LEO A 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

Title VP 

Fowler, Frank Scott 

1200 Elboc Way 

Winter Garden, FL 34787 

Title VP 

VECELLIO, MICHAELA 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title VP 

VECELLIO, CHRISTOPHER S 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title VP 

VECELLIO, KATHRYN C 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title Director of Finance, Compliance & Tax 

SMITH, ROBERT D 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 



Title CHIEF ESTIMATOR..CENTRAL, ASST. SECRETARY 

SKUBAL, STEVE 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title ASST SECRETARY 

FOWLER, RICHARD 

1200 Elboc Way 

Winter Garden, FL 34 787 

Title ASST SECRETARY 

YODER, WILLIAM 

4510 Glades Cut Off Rd 

Ft Pierce, FL 34981 

Title ASST TREASURER, ASST SECRETARY 

GWINN, LL. 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title ASST. SECRETARY 

KRACUNAS, MICHAEL 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title BRANCH OPERATIONS MANAGER 

FLYNN, PATRICK 

4510 Glades Cut Off Rd 

Ft Pierce, Fl 34981 

Title ASST SECRETARY 

ELLIS, BRIAN 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409 

Title VP 

TIMMING, JAMIE R / 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

Title VP of Finance 



SULLIVAN, MICHAEL 

1645 N CONGRESS AVE 

WEST PALM SCH, FL 33409 

litle General Counsel, Asst Secretary 

Frye, Robert 

1645 N Congress Ave 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Title Asst. Treasurer, Asst. Secretary 

Lilly, Michele 

1645 N Congress Ave 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

AnnualReP.orts 

Report Year 

2021 

2022 

2023 

Filed Date 

04/28/2021 

04/27/2022 

04/13/2023 

Document Images 

04113/2023 --ANNUAL REPORT 

04/2712022 --ANNUAL REPORT 

04/2812021 ANNUAL REPORT 

1012712020 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT 

05115/2020 --ANN_UAL REPORT 

QJJ.30/2919 -- ANNUAL REPORT 

Q:!12312018 --ANNUAL REPORT 

08/02/2017 -AMENDED ANNUAL REPORI 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF fomiat 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF formal 
--------------' 

QJ118/;2017 --ANNUAL REPORT 

Q1/23/2016 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03/2612015 -_-ANNUAL REPORT 

01108/20L4--ANNUALREPORT 

01/28/2013 ANNUAL REPORT 

04130/2012 --ANNUAL REPORT 

02124/2011 --ANNUAL REPORT 

J.212712010 - Merg_!'l[ 

08125/2010 - Reg.Aaent Change 

01/08/2010 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01/2712009 -ANNUAL REPORT 

.Q.1LQ3/2D08 -ANNUAL._REPORT 

D3/26/2Q07 - ANNUAL REPORT 

Q2/22/2007 --· ANf\JUAL REPORT 

02/1712006 -ANNUAL REPORT 

.Q.Z,:1612005--ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF fom1at 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF formal 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF fomia( 

View image in PDF fornial 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 



03.101/2004 --ANNUAL RE;PORT 

02/19/2003 ---ANNUAi_ REPORT 

02/19/2002 --ANNUAL REPORT 

01 /3112001 --ANNUAL. REPORT 

92/14/2000 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03122/1999 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03112/1998 --ANNUAL REPORT 

0211111997 --ANNUAL REF'ORT 

03107/1996 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03/2211995 --N~NUAL REPor~T 

View image in PDF tormat 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF formal 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF formal 

View irna9e in PDF format 

View image in PDF formal 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 



Print Date 1/25/2024 6:17:20 AM 

EBfx 

Vendor Number 

DX00002232 

Vendor Name 

Ranger Construction 
Industries, Inc. 

AM Best Rating 

Modified 

A++g,XV 

A+g ,XV 

A++g ,XV· 

A++g ,XV 

A++g,XV 

Risk Profile ; Standard - General Services-AOA 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 
Compliant 

The Travelers Indemnity 
Company of Connecticut 

Policy# 

CAP-5807B186-23 

American Guarantee and liability AEC-3776270-23 
Insurance Company 

Travelers Property Casualty CUP-58098407-23 
Company of America 

The Charter Oak Fire Insurance C0-5807B217-23 
Company 

The Charter Oak Fire Insurance UB-8L888782-23 
Company 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

OWnership Entity : 

Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage 

411/2023 411/2024 Auto Liability 

4/1/2023 4/1/2024 Excess Liability 

4/1/2023 4/1/2024 Excess Liability 

4/1/2023 4/1/2024 General Liability 

411/2023 411/2024 Workers Comp 

Page 1 of1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

PB23-3 Ranger Construction 
Industries, Inc. 



24-~ 
BOARD OF COUNTY CO:MMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 

121-A456-6504 
l 2 l-A900-9909 

Iotb Non Infrastructure 
Reserves Improvement Program 

Total Receipts and Balances 

Office of Financial Management & Budget 
lNITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGlNAL 
BUDGET 

22,483,659 
17,216,760 

217,226,377 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE 

20,533,237 
4,414,048 

214,803,233 

Signatures & Dates 

// ii i'/ / 
// ,1/( .--·t:l-,1::>,;""1...__.­
i ( -

376,525 
0 

376,525 

DECREASE 

0 
376,525 

376,525 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantage Document Numbers 

BGRV: 

BGEX: 121-012524"894 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET As of 1/25/24 

20,909,762 
4,037,523 

214,803,233 

19,225,642 
0 

BALANCE 

1,684,120 
4,037,523 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 

Tuesday, March 5, 2024 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 


